13.13 General regulations apply.

Rules and Regulations of the Arkansas Real Estate Commission 1.1 through 15.8 inclusive shall regulate the practice and procedure for the Commission for enforcement of the Arkansas Time-Share Law and are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference as though included herein word for word; provided that, for purposes of the Arkansas Time-Share Law Regulations, reference to the real estate license law or Commission regulations, and/or reference to licensees, shall be deemed to include the Arkansas Time-Share Law and Time-Share Regulations; and reference to licensees shall be deemed to include registrants under the Arkansas Time-Share Law.